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Exh. 1A Architectural Modifications to Al Hirschfeld Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

1 The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is no 
higher than 36". 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
7.2(1). 

In the vestibule, 
the entire ticket 
counter is 42 1/2" 
above the floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall install a pass-through door with a tray, 
the base of which is at a compliant height and 
consistent with the pass-through door with a tray 
installed at the Eugene O'Neill Theatre.

For the merchandise vendor at the theatre as of the 
Effective Date of the Consent Decree, no changes 
need to be made to the existing merchandise counter 
in the lobby, but the vendor shall assist customers by 
directly handing merchandise items to customers who 
wish to examine them but cannot reach the counter, 
and by using point of sales devices that do not require 
a customer to conduct sales transactions on the top of 
the merchandise counter 

(e.g., vendor can take customer's credit card, swipe or 
insert card in the POS device without the need for 
customer to punch in a PIN number and directly return 
card to customer).  Before the first performance of the 
next production to be booked, Jujamcyn shall require 
the merchandise vendor to use a compliant counter.

3 The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is no 
higher than 36". 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
7.2(1). 

In the lobby, the 
bar counter is 34 
1/2" wide and 42" 
above the floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall maintain a bar counter in the lobby no 
more than 36" in height and 34 1/2" wide.

4 Objects may not protrude 
into the circulation path by 
more than 4” if the 
underside is more than 27” 
but less than 80" above the 
floor.  1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(2), 4.4.1. 

In the Mezzanine 
Lobby, the 
underside of wall 
light fixtures are 
about 69" above 
the floor and 
project about 7" 
into the circulation 
path.

204.1, 307.2 Jujamcyn shall adjust certain of the wall light fixtures 
so they do not protrude more than 4". For the 
remaining wall light fixtures, Jujamcyn shall provide a 
rail approximately 2 feet high in front of the 
protruding fixtures.

227.3, 904.4In the lobby, the 
entire merchandise 
counter is 42 3/4" 
above the floor.

The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is no 
higher than 36". 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
7.2(1). 

2
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Exh. 1A Architectural Modifications to Al Hirschfeld Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

5 Controls for the drinking 
fountain must be within 
reach.  A side reach over 
an obstruction that is no 
more than 34" tall and no 
more than 24" deep may 
be used.  Therefore, the 
controls must be within 
46" of the floor. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3. 

The cup dispenser 
at the drinking 
fountain in the 
theatre is mounted 
above a trash can 
that is less than 
34" tall.  It is 53" 
above the floor.

205, 309.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain the cup dispenser at a 
compliant height.

Fixed assembly seating is 
provided.  Therefore, 
accessible wheelchair 
spaces must be provided. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(19)(a). 
Wheelchair seating 
locations must be 
dispersed to provide 
people with physical 
disabilities 
a choice of comparable 
lines of sight.  Therefore, 
wheelchair spaces must be 
dispersed horizontally. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(19)(a), 
4.33.3. Only 6 locations 
were provided.

The mezzanine and balcony cannot be made 
accessible to people who use a wheelchair for 
mobility. Jujamcyn shall provide a compliant bar 
counter in the mezzanine. For the merchandise vendor 
at the theatre as of the Effective Date of the Consent 
Decree, no changes need to be made to the existing 
merchandise counter in the mezzanine level, but 
vendor shall assist customers by directly handing 
merchandise items to customers who wish to examine 
them but cannot reach the counter, and by using point 
of sales devices that do not require  

Jujamcyn shall provide accessible wheelchair seating 
as set forth in Exhibit 1B, shall sell tickets for such 
seating as set forth in the Consent Decree, and will 
update the seating chart in the box office and on its 
website to notify patrons where such seats are located.

No wheelchair 
spaces are 
provided in the 
mezzanine or 
balcony. The 
mezzanine is not 
on an accessible 
route and does not 
have accessible 
concessions or bar.  

Sight lines from the 
seating in the main seating 
areas are not comparable 
to the sight lines from the 
seating in the mezzanine.  
Therefore, wheelchair 
spaces must be provided in 
the mezzanine and 
balcony. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(19)(a), 
4.33.3. 

7

6 There are 1458 
fixed assembly 
seats.  Under 2010 
Standards 221.2, 
13 accessible 
wheelchair seating 
locations must be 
provided.

221.2, 221.2, 
221.2.3.2
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Exh. 1A Architectural Modifications to Al Hirschfeld Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

a customer to conduct sales transactions on the top of 
the merchandise counter (e.g., vendor can take 
customer's credit card, swipe or insert card in the POS 
device without the need for customer to punch in a 
PIN number and directly return card to customer).   
Before the first performance of the next production to 
be booked, Jujamcyn shall require the merchandise 
vendor to use a compliant counter.

Fixed assembly seating is 
provided.  Therefore, 5% 
of the fixed aisle seats 
must be aisle seats with no 
armrests on the aisle side, 
or have removable or 
folding armrests on the 
aisle side.  These seats 
must be dispersed among 
all seating categories.  

At least 5 percent 
of the total number 
of aisle seats must 
have removable 
armrests. 2010 
Standards 221.4. 
There are 226 aisle 
seats. 

Signage notifying patrons 
of the availability of such 
seats must be posted at the 
ticket office. 2010 
Standards 221.4. Only 4 
locations were provided.

Accordingly, 12 
aisle seating 
locations must be 
provided.

9 There are fixed seats and 
an audio amplification 
system.  Therefore, an 
assistive listening system 
must be provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(b). 

No signs notify 
patrons that an 
assistive listening 
system is provided.

219 Jujamcyn has installed and shall maintain compliant 
signage in the box office lobby. 

221.4 Jujamcyn shall provide accessible aisle transfer 
seating as set forth in Exhibit 1B, shall sell tickets for 
such seating as set forth in the Consent Decree, and 
will update the seating chart in the box office and on 
its website to notify patrons where such seats are 
located. 

8
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Exh. 1A Architectural Modifications to Al Hirschfeld Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

10 A permanently installed 
assistive listening system 
is provided.  The number 
of receivers to be provided 
shall equal to at least 4% 
of the seats provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(b). 

There are 1458 
seats.  Therefore, 
59 receivers must 
be provided.  

219.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain a compliant number of at 
least 59 receivers. 

11 It is technically feasible to 
widen the doorway.  
Where there is a pair of 
doors, a minimum clear 
opening of 32" through a 
single door must be 
provided. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.4. 

In the Accessible 
Toilet Room, the 
clear opening of 
the single door is 
31 1/2".

206.5, 404.2.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain a compliant clear opening at 
32".

12 The pull side of the door 
requires a forward 
approach.  Therefore, the 
maneuvering space must 
be 60" deep and must 
extend 18" to the side of 
the latch. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(7)&(8), 
4.13.6. 

In the Accessible 
Toilet Room, the 
push side 
clearance is only 
2" and needs to be 
12".

206.5, 404.2.4 Jujamcyn shall provide a compliant amount of 
maneuvering space beside the latch side of the door or 
install an automatic door opener.

13 Objects may not protrude 
into the circulation path by 
more than 4” if the 
underside is more than 27” 
but less than 80" above the 
floor. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(2), 4.4.1. 

In the Accessible 
Toilet Room, the 
underside of a 
lavatory is 30" 
above the floor and 
projects about 26" 
into the circulation 
path.

204.1, 307.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain the lavatory such that the 
underside is 27" above the finished floor.

14 The space in front of the 
grab bar must be 
unobstructed. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.4. 

In the Accessible 
Toilet Room, the 
flush valve stem 
partially blocks 
access to the rear 
grab bar.

213.2, 604.5, 
609.3

Jujamcyn shall maintain an auto-flush system.
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Exh. 1A Architectural Modifications to Al Hirschfeld Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

15 Pipes under the lavatory 
must be insulated to 
protect a person from 
burns and from sharp or 
abrasive edges. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.19.4. 

In the Accessible 
Toilet Room, the 
pipes under the 
lavatory are not 
insulated.

213.2, 606.5 Jujamcyn shall maintain the insulation on the pipes 
under the lavatory. 

16 The toilet flush control 
must be on the open side 
of the toilet. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.5. 

In the Accessible 
Toilet Room, the 
toilet flush control 
is on the wall side.

213.2, 604.6 Jujamcyn shall maintain an auto-flush system.

17 When provided, the 
centerline of the toilet 
paper dispenser must be 
between 7" and 9" from 
the front of the toilet. 2010 
Standards 213.2, 604.7.  

In the Accessible 
Toilet Room, the 
centerline of the 
toilet paper 
dispenser is 12" 
from the front of 
the toilet.

213.2, 604.7 Jujamcyn shall move the toilet paper dispenser to a 
compliant distance, at 7"-9" from the front of the toilet 
to the centerline of the dispenser.

18 Controls must be within 
reach.  A side reach is 
possible.  Therefore, the 
controls must be within 
54" of the floor. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3. 

In the Accessible 
Toilet Room, the 
paper towel 
dispenser is 54 
1/2" above the 
floor.

205, 308, 309.2 Jujamcyn shall lower the paper towel dispenser so the 
control is no higher than 48" above the floor.

19 Where an accessible 
unisex toilet room is 
provided in lieu of 
modifying the existing 
toilet rooms, the accessible 
unisex toilet room must 
provide the same amenities 
as the non-accessible toilet 
rooms. 28 C.F.R. § 36.202. 

The non-accessible 
rooms have 
mirrors.  However, 
the Accessible 
Toilet Room does 
not have this 
amenity.

28 C.F.R. § 
36.202.

Jujamcyn has installed and shall maintain a mirror at a 
compliant height in the Accessible Toilet Room.
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Exh. 1A Architectural Modifications to Al Hirschfeld Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

20 Each public and common 
use toilet room must be 
accessible. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11).

The Men's Room 
does not have any 
accessible features.

213.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain an alternative by providing a 
unisex Accessible Toilet Room. In the Men's Room in 
the lobby, Jujamcyn shall maintain a wider and longer 
bathroom stall with an auto-flush system and shall 
install grab bars. Jujamcyn shall maintain a lowered 
urinal in the Men's Room in the lobby. 

21 Changes in level that are 
no more than 1/2" require 
a ramp, platform lift, or 
elevator. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(1), 4.3.8. 

The accessible 
route to the Men's 
Room is blocked 
by a flight of steps.

206.1, 303.4 Jujamcyn shall maintain an alternative by providing a 
unisex Accessible Toilet Room.

22 When not all toilet rooms 
are accessible, each toilet 
room must be identified by 
an International Symbol of 
Accessibility (ISA) or 
provide signage that 
directs one to the nearest 
accessible toilet room. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(3)(e)(iii), 4.1.2(7)(d), 
4.30.1. 

The Men's Room 
does not have an 
ISA and does not 
have signage that 
directs one to the 
nearest accessible 
toilet room.

216.8, 703 Jujamcyn shall provide compliant signage notifying 
patrons of the availability of an accessible bathroom 
and encouraging them to request directions from a 
Jujamcyn representative.

23 When a room 
identification sign is 
provided, an accessible 
sign must be mounted on 
the wall adjacent to the 
latch side of the door. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(16)(a), 4.30.6. 

At the Men’s 
Room in the 
Lobby, there is a 
room identification 
sign overhead.  
However, no 
accessible sign is 
provided.

216.2, 703.4.2 Jujamcyn shall mount a compliant sign adjacent to the 
latch side of the door.

24 Each public and common 
use toilet room must be 
accessible. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11). 

The Women's 
Room in the Lobby 
does not have any 
accessible features.

213.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain an alternative by providing a 
unisex Accessible Toilet Room. In the Women's 
Room in the lower lobby, Jujamcyn shall maintain a 
wider and longer bathroom stall with an auto-flush 
system and shall install grab bars. 
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Exh. 1A Architectural Modifications to Al Hirschfeld Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

25 Objects may not protrude 
into the circulation path by 
more than 4” if the 
underside is more than 27” 
but less than 80" above the 
floor. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(2), 4.4.1. 

The entry archway 
to the Women's 
Room is a 
protruding object 
between 4" and 
15" from the wall 
where the arch is 
72" to 80" above 
the floor.

204.1, 307.2 Because modifying the entry archway to eliminate the 
protrusion is not readily achievable, Jujamcyn shall 
provide warnings and/or maintain striping of the area.

26 When not all toilet rooms 
are accessible, each toilet 
room must be identified by 
an International Symbol of 
Accessibility (ISA) or 
provide signage that 
directs one to the nearest 
accessible toilet room. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(3)(e)(iii), 4.1.2(7)(d), 
4.30.1. 

The Women's 
Room does not 
have an ISA and 
does not have 
signage that directs 
one to the nearest 
accessible toilet 
room.

216.8, 703 Jujamcyn shall provide compliant signage notifying 
patrons of the availability of an accessible bathroom 
and encouraging them to request directions from a 
Jujamcyn representative.

27 When a room 
identification sign is 
provided, an accessible 
sign must be mounted on 
the wall adjacent to the 
latch side of the door. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(16)(a), 4.30.6. 

At the Women's 
Room in the 
Lobby, there is a 
room identification 
sign overhead.  
However, no 
accessible sign is 
provided.

216.2, 703.4.2 Jujamcyn shall mount a compliant sign adjacent to the 
latch side of the door.
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Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

1 There must be an 
accessible route that 
connects the entrance to 
all the accessible rooms, 
spaces, and elements in 
the facility. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(1). 

The accessible routes 
from the accessible 
entrance to the lobby, 
bar, concessions, coat 
check, drinking 
fountains, and 
mezzanine are blocked 
by flights of steps.

206.3 Because it is not readily achievable to create an accessible 
route across several flights of stairs, Jujamcyn's theatre 
staff shall assist people with disabilities to purchase 
concessions, merchandise, and all other items offered for 
sale, rental, or use at the theatre.

2 The door hardware must 
be operable without tight 
grasping, tight pinching, 
or twisting of the wrist. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.9.

The accessible 
entrance door to the 
vestibule does not have 
any door hardware on 
the outside.  Therefore, 
a person with a 
disability must wait for 
assistance.  

206.5, 404.2.7 Jujamcyn shall maintain its current policy to station a 
member of the theatre staff, during walk-in and walk-out, 
by the accessible entrance door to assist patrons needing 
to enter or exit. After walk-in, theatre staff shall continue 
to monitor the accessible entrance door to assist patrons 
needing to enter or exit.

The accessible 
entrance door has a 
clear opening of one 
door leaf of about 29". 
The door between the 
vestibule of the 
accessible entrance and 
the theatre has a clear 
opening of one door 
leaf of about 29". At 

the door between the 
theatre and the 
accessible toilet room 
area, the clear opening 
of one door leaf is 
about 29".

Exh. 2A Architectural Modifications to August Wilson Theatre 

3 206.5, 404.2.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain its current policy to station a 
member of the theatre staff, during walk-in and walk-out, 
at these doors to assist patrons needing to enter or exit.

There is a pair of doors.  
There must be a 
minimum clear opening 
of 32" when one door is 
open. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.5
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Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

Exh. 2A Architectural Modifications to August Wilson Theatre 

4 An accessible route 
cannot have a cross 
slope more than 2%.  
Where the accessible 
route turns the cross 
slope is measured in two 
directions. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(1), 4.3.7.

The accessible route 
from the exterior 
entrance doors crosses 
the ramp to the 
platform lift at an acute 
angle.  Therefore, the 
ramp creates a severe 
cross slope of about 
30%.

206.1, 403.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain its current policy to station a 
member of the theatre staff, during walk-in and walk-out, 
by the accessible entrance door to assist patrons needing 
to enter or exit. During walk-in and walk-out, Jujamcyn 
shall maintain its current policy to station a member of the 
theatre staff at the lift to assist patrons to enter and exit 
the lift safely. During a performance, theatre staff shall 
monitor the lift to assist patrons needing to enter or exit 
the lift safely. 

5 Ramp must have edge 
protection, which can be 
a curb, wall, vertical 
pickets, or a 12" 
extended platform. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.2(1) & (2), 4.8.7.

There is no edge 
protection for the ramp 
onto the platform lift.  
At the highest point, 
the drop-off is about 
4".  At an angle, it is 
more likely that a 
wheel on the chair will 
fall off the edge.

206.1, 405.9 Jujamcyn shall maintain the new lift with automatically 
folding sides.

6 Ramp slope cannot 
exceed 8.33%. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.2(1) & (2), 4.8.2.

At the upper landing 
for the platform lift, the 
ramp has a slope of 
15.4%.

206.1, 405.2 During walk-in and walk-out, Jujamcyn shall maintain its 
current policy to station a member of the theatre staff at 
the lift to assist patrons to enter and exit the lift safely.

7 In existing facilities, 
threshold cannot be 
taller than 3/4". 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(3)(d)(ii).

The threshold at the 
entrance door to the 
vestibule door is 1" 
tall.

206.5, 404.2.5 Jujamcyn shall maintain a compliant threshold for the 
automated pair of doors at the entrance.
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Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

Exh. 2A Architectural Modifications to August Wilson Theatre 

8 The door hardware must 
be operable without tight 
grasping, tight pinching, 
or twisting of the wrist. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.9.

The entrance door to 
the vestibule has a pull 
that requires tight 
grasping to operate.

206.5, 404.2.7 Jujamcyn shall maintain a compliant automated system 
that will open both doors at the same time.

9 There is a pair of doors.  
There must be a 
minimum clear opening 
of 32" when one door is 
open. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.5.

At the entrance door to 
the vestibule with the 
ticket window, the 
clear opening of one 
door leaf is 26".

206.5, 404.2.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain a compliant automated system 
that will open both doors at the same time.

10 The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is 
no higher than 36". 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
7.2(1). 

In the vestibule, there 
are two types of ticket 
counters, "Advanced 
Sales" and "Current 
Sales and 
Reservations."  Both 
are 46 1/2" above the 
floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall install a pass-through door with a tray, the 
base of which is at a compliant height and consistent with 
the pass-through door with a tray installed at the Eugene 
O'Neill Theatre.

11 When not all entrances 
are accessible, each 
inaccessible entrance 
must provide signage 
that directs one to the 
nearest accessible 
entrance. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.2(7)(c).

The theatre entrance 
from the vestibule is 
not accessible and 
there is no signage 
directing one to the 
nearest accessible 
entrance.

216.6 Jujamcyn has installed and shall maintain compliant 
signage directing patrons to the entrance to the wheelchair 
lift. The signage shall differentiate between the accessible 
seating entrance and the accessible box office entrance.
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Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

Exh. 2A Architectural Modifications to August Wilson Theatre 

12 At least one telephone 
must be within reach.  A 
parallel approach is 
possible.  Therefore, the 
controls must be within 
54" of the floor. At least 
one telephone must have 
a volume control. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(17)(a), 4.31.3

In the vestibule, the 
highest control on the 
telephone is 56 1/2" 
above the floor.

In the vestibule, the 
telephone does not 
have a volume control.

217.2, 704.2.2
217.3, 704.3

Jujamcyn has removed the telephone in the vestibule.

13 The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is 
no higher than 36". 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
7.2(1) 

In the lobby, the 
coatroom counter is 39 
3/4" above the floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall provide a compliant coatroom counter.

14 The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is 
no higher than 36". 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
7.2(1) 

In the lobby, the 
merchandise counter is 
42" above the floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall provide a compliant merchandise counter.

15 The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is 
no higher than 36". 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
7.2(1) 

In the lobby, the bar 
counter is 44 1/2" 
above the floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall provide a compliant bar counter.

The floor has only one 
drinking fountain.  It 
must have at least two 
spouts.  One spout must 
be no higher than 36" 
above the floor. The 
other spout must be 
mounted at a standard 
height for persons who 
have difficulty bending. 

In the Lobby near the 
bar, there is only one 
drinking fountain.  
There is no spout 
mounted within 36" of 
the floor.

16 211, 602.7
211, 602

Jujamcyn has removed the lobby floor drinking fountain.
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1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(10). 
The drinking fountain is 
built in. Therefore, a 
parallel 30" by 48" clear 
floor space is required. 
1991 Standards  
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(10), 
4.15.5(2).

In the Lobby near the 
bar, the drinking 
fountain clear floor 
space is reduced to 28" 
wide by a chair.

Along the circulation 
paths to the toilet 
rooms and in the 
mezzanine lobby, the 
underside of wall light 
fixtures are about 72" 
above the floor and 
project 9" into the 
circulation path.

In the lobby, the 
underside of wall light 
fixtures are about 64" 
above the floor and 
project 8 1/2" into the 
circulation path. 

18 Objects may not 
protrude into the 
circulation path by more 
than 4” if the underside 
is more than 27” but less 
than 80" above the floor.  
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(2), 
4.4.1

Along the circulation 
path in the rear of the 
theatre, the underside 
of wall light fixtures 
are about 72" above the 
floor and project 9" 
into the circulation 
path.

204.1, 307.2 Jujamcyn shall adjust or replace the wall light fixtures so 
they do not protrude more than 4" into the circulation path 
or install detectable objects under the wall light fixtures. 

17 Objects may not 
protrude into the 
circulation path by more 
than 4” if the underside 
is more than 27” but less 
than 80" above the floor.  
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(2), 
4.4.1

204.1, 307.2 Jujamcyn shall adjust or replace the wall light fixtures so 
they do not protrude more than 4" or install detectable 
objects under the wall light fixtures. 
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19 A permanently installed 
assistive listening 
system is provided.  The 
number of receivers to 
be provided shall equal 
to at least 4% of the 
seats provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(b).

There are 1228 seats.  
Therefore, 49 receivers 
must be provided.  

219.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain access to at least 49 receivers.

Fixed assembly seating 
is provided.  Thus, 
accessible wheelchair 
spaces must be 
provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(a). 
Wheelchair seating 
locations must be 
dispersed to provide 
people with   

physical disabilities a 
choice of comparable 
lines of sight and 
dispersed horizontally. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(a), 4.33.3. 
There are 1228 fixed 
assembly seats.  Only 4 
wheelchair spaces are 
provided.

20 There are 1228 fixed 
assembly seats. Under 
2010 Standards 221.2, 
11 accessible wheelchair 
seating locations must 
be provided.

221.2, 
221.2.3.2, 
221.2, 802.1.1,
221.2, 802.1.3, 
221.2, 802.1.1, 
206.1, 403.3  

Jujamcyn shall provide accessible wheelchair seating as 
set forth in Exhibit 2B, shall sell tickets for such seating 
as set forth in the Consent Decree, and will update the 
seating chart in the box office and on its website to notify 
patrons where such seats are located.
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Fixed assembly seating 
is provided.  Therefore, 
5% of the fixed aisle 
seats must be aisle 
seats with no armrests 
on the aisle side, or 
have removable or 
folding armrests on the 
aisle side.  

These seats must be 
dispersed among all 
seating categories.  
Signage notifying 
patrons of the 
availability of such 
seats must be posted at 
the ticket office. 2010 
Standards 221.4. 10 
aisle transfer seats are 
provided.

22 There are fixed seats and 
an audio amplification 
system.  Therefore, an 
assistive listening 
system must be 
provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(b), 

No signs notify patrons 
that an assistive 
listening system is 
provided.

219 Jujamcyn has installed and shall maintain compliant 
signage in the box office lobby, in the form of display 
screens.

23 It is technically feasible 
to widen the doorway.  
Where there is a pair of 
doors, a minimum clear 
opening of 32" through a 
single door must be 
provided. 1991 
Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.4

In the Toilet Room 
near the Accessible 
Entrance, the clear 
opening of the single 
door is 31 1/2".

206.5, 404.2.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain a compliant clear opening to the 
toilet room near the accessible entrance and provide 
signage next to the door opening. 

At least 5 percent of the 
total number of aisle 
seats must have 
removable armrests. 
2010 Standards 221.4. 
There are 232 aisle 
seats. Therefore, 12 aisle 
transfer seats must be 
provided. 

221.4 Jujamcyn shall provide accessible aisle transfer seating as 
set forth in Exhibit 2B, shall sell tickets for such seating 
as set forth in the Consent Decree, and will update the 
seating chart in the box office and on its website to notify 
patrons where such seats are located. 

21
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24 Common use interior 
doors that are required 
for passage must be 
openable with no more 
than 5 pounds force. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.10

The door to the Toilet 
Room near the 
Accessible Entrance 
requires 12 pounds 
force to operate.

206.5, 404.2.9 Jujamcyn shall bring the door to the toilet room near the 
accessible entrance into compliance.

25 A forward approach to 
the push side of the door 
is required.  Therefore, 
the maneuvering space 
must be 48" deep and 
the width of the door. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6

The maneuvering 
space at the door to the 
Toilet Room near the 
Accessible Entrance is 
only about 44" deep.

206.5, 404.2.4 Jujamcyn shall install an automatic door opener.

26 A forward approach to 
the push side of the door 
is required.  The door 
has both a latch and a 
closer.  Thus, the 
maneuvering space must 
extend 12" to the latch 
side of the door. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6

The maneuvering 
space at the door to the 
Toilet Room near the 
Accessible Entrance is 
only 0" beside the 
door.

206.5, 404.2.4 Jujamcyn shall install an automatic door opener.

27 Bathing room must have 
an unobstructed turning 
space of either a 60" 
diameter circle or a 60" 
T-turn. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 
4.23.3

In the Toilet Room 
near the Accessible 
Entrance, the clear 
floor space is too small 
for a 60" diameter 
turning circle or a T-
turn.  

213.2, 603.2.1 Jujamcyn shall install an automatic door opener. 
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28 Controls that are 
required to be accessible 
must have a 30" by 48" 
clear floor space. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(13), 4.27.2

In the Toilet Room 
near the Accessible 
Entrance, the clear 
floor space for the 
paper towel dispenser 
narrows to 18" wide.

205, 309.2 Jujamcyn shall move the paper towel dispenser to create 
30" of clear floor space. 

29 Pipes under the lavatory 
must be insulated to 
protect a person from 
burns and from sharp or 
abrasive edges. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.19.4

In the Toilet Room 
near the Accessible 
Entrance, the pipes 
under the lavatory are 
not insulated.

213.2, 606.5 Jujamcyn shall maintain insulation on the pipes. 

30 Toilet uses a side 
approach.  Therefore, the 
clear floor space must be 
at least 48" wide and 56" 
deep. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 
4.16.2

In the Toilet Room 
near the Accessible 
Entrance, the toilet 
clear floor space is 
only 51 1/2" deep by 
about 32" wide.  
Additionally, the 
narrow width is 
partially blocked by a 
raised section of the 
floor.

213.2, 604.3 Jujamcyn shall move the sink closer to the corner to 
increase the amount of clear floor space. 

31 A rear wall and a 
sidewall grab bar must 
be provided at the toilet. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 
4.16.4

The grab bar on the 
rear wall in the Toilet 
Room near Accessible 
Entrance is missing.

213.2, 604.5 Jujamcyn shall install a grab bar and lower the flush valve 
stem.

32 The sidewall grab bar at 
the toilet must be at least 
42" long and must 
extend at least 54" from 
the rear wall. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.4

In the Toilet Room 
near the Accessible 
Entrance, the front end 
of the grab bar is only 
50" from the rear wall.

213.2, 604.5.1 Jujamcyn shall install a compliant grab bar. 
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33 When a room 
identification sign is 
provided, an accessible 
sign must be mounted on 
the wall adjacent to the 
latch side of the door. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(16)(a), 
4.30.6

At the Men's Room in 
the Lobby, there is a 
room identification 
sign overhead.  
However, no accessible 
sign provided.

216.2, 703.4.2 Jujamcyn shall mount an accessible sign on the wall.

34 It is technically feasible 
to widen the doorway.  
Where there is a pair of 
doors, a minimum clear 
opening of 32" through a 
single door must be 
provided. 1991 
Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.4

In the Men's Room in 
the Lobby, the clear 
opening of the single 
door is 31 1/2".

206.5, 404.2.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain swing clear hinges on the 
doorway to increase opening space. 

35 The clothes hook must 
be within reach.  A side 
reach is possible.  
Therefore, the hook must 
be within 54" of the 
floor. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(12), 
4.25.3

In the Men's Room in 
the Lobby, the clothes 
hook is 57" above the 
floor.

225, 308, 811.3 Jujamcyn shall lower the clothes hook to a height of 48".

36 Controls must be within 
reach.  This control 
requires a forward reach 
over an obstruction that 
is no more than 25" 
deep.  Thus, the controls 
must be within 44" of 
the floor. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3

In the Men's Room in 
the Lobby, the soap 
dispenser is 45" above 
the floor.

205, 309.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain the soap dispenser at a compliant 
height. 
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37 Pipes under the lavatory 
must be insulated to 
protect a person from 
burns and from sharp or 
abrasive edges. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.19.4

In the Men's Room in 
the Lobby, the pipes 
under the lavatory are 
not insulated.

213.2, 606.5 Jujamcyn shall maintain the insulation on the pipes. 

38 The toilet flush control 
must be on the open side 
of the toilet. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.5

In the Men's Room in 
the Lobby, the toilet 
flush control is on the 
wall side.

213.2, 604.6 Jujamcyn shall maintain the automatic flush control.

39 Centerline of toilet must 
be 18" from sidewall. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 
4.16.2

In the Men's Room in 
the Lobby, the toilet 
centerline is 19 1/4" 
from the sidewall.

213.2, 604.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain the toilet at a centerline of 18" 
from the sidewall.

40 There space in front of 
the grab bar must be 
unobstructed. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.4

In the Men's Room in 
the Lobby, the flush 
valve stem partially 
blocks access to the 
rear grab bar.

213.2, 604.5, 
609.3

Jujamcyn shall move the flush valve stem and re-install an 
automatic flush control.

41 When a room 
identification sign is 
provided, an accessible 
sign must be mounted on 
the wall adjacent to the 
latch side of the door. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(16)(a), 
4.30.6

At the Women's Room 
in the Lobby, there is a 
room identification 
sign overhead.  
However, no accessible 
sign provided.

216.2, 703.4.2 Jujamcyn shall mount an accessible sign on the wall.

42 It is technically feasible 
to widen the doorway.  
Where there is a pair of 
doors, a minimum clear 
opening of 32" through a 
single door must be 
provided. 1991 
Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.4

In the Women's Room 
in the Lobby, the clear 
opening of the single 
door is 31 1/2".

206.5, 404.2.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain swing clear hinges on the 
doorway to increase opening space. 
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43 The clothes hook must 
be within reach.  A side 
reach is possible.  
Therefore, the hook must 
be within 54" of the 
floor. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(12), 
4.25.3

In the Women's Room 
in the Lobby, the 
clothes hook is about 
57" above the floor.

225, 308, 811.3 Jujamcyn shall lower the clothes hook to a height of 48".

44 Pipes under the lavatory 
must be insulated to 
protect a person from 
burns and from sharp or 
abrasive edges. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.19.4

In the Women's Room 
in the Lobby, the pipes 
under the lavatory are 
not insulated.

213.2, 606.5 Jujamcyn shall maintain insulation on the pipes. 

45 Centerline of toilet must 
be 18" from sidewall. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 
4.16.2

In the Women's Room 
in the Lobby, the toilet 
centerline is 19 1/4" 
from the sidewall.

604.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain the toilet at a centerline of 18" 
from the sidewall.

46 The space in front of the 
grab bar must be 
unobstructed. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.4

In the Women's Room 
in the Lobby, the flush 
valve stem partially 
blocks access to the 
rear grab bar.

213.2, 604.5, 
609.3

Jujamcyn shall move the flush valve stem and re-install an 
automatic flush control.
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1 Accessible route cannot slope 
more than 8.33% and cannot 
slope more than 5% without 
having ramp features. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(1), 
4.3.7. 

The vestibule 
floor, from door to 
door, including the 
maneuvering 
spaces at the 
doors, has a slope 
that ranges 
between 7.8% and 
8.8% and does not 
have handrails.

206.1, 403.3 Jujamcyn shall install a signaling device at the 
entrance that alerts the box office. If a patron activates 
the signaling device, a Jujamcyn representative at the 
box office shall then meet the patron at the entrance 
and assist such patron to purchase tickets. During 
performance time, a Jujamcyn representative shall 
assist people who use wheelchairs to navigate the 
entryway into the theatre from the vestibule and shall 
provide a wheelchair to a patron requesting one to 
navigate the entryway.

2 There is a pair of doors.  There 
must be a minimum clear 
opening of 32" when one door 
is open. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 4.1.3(7)&(8), 
4.13.5.

At the entrance 
door to the 
vestibule with the 
ticket window, the 
clear opening of 
one door leaf is 
27".

206.5, 404.2.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain the pair of automatic doors 
between the entrance and the vestibule.

3 There is a pair of doors.  There 
must be a minimum clear 
opening of 32" when one door 
is open. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 4.1.3(7)&(8), 
4.13.5. 

At the door 
between the 
vestibule and the 
theatre, the clear 
opening of one 
door leaf is about 
27".

206.5, 404.2.3 During performance time, a Jujamcyn representative 
shall assist people who use wheelchairs to navigate the 
entryway into the theatre from the vestibule and shall 
provide a wheelchair to a patron requesting one to 
navigate the entryway.

4 Maneuvering space at the door 
cannot slope more than 2%. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6.

The maneuvering 
space on the 
exterior side of the 
exterior door has a 
slope of 3.2%.

206.5, 
404.2.4.4

During performance time, a Jujamcyn representative 
shall assist people who use wheelchairs to navigate the 
entryway into the theatre from the vestibule and shall 
provide a wheelchair to a patron requesting one to 
navigate the entryway.

5 Maneuvering space at the door 
cannot slope more than 2%. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6. 

The maneuvering 
space at the door 
between the 
vestibule and the 
theatre, on the 
theatre side has a 
slope of 5.9%.

206.5, 
404.2.4.4

During performance time, a Jujamcyn representative 
shall assist people who use wheelchairs to navigate the 
entryway into the theatre from the vestibule and shall 
provide a wheelchair to a patron requesting one to 
navigate the entryway.
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6 Changes in level that are more 
than 1/4" must be beveled. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.2(1) & (2), 4.5.2.

About 12" before 
the entrance doors, 
there is a change 
in level between 
1/4" and 1/2" tall 
that is not beveled.

206.1, 303.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain the beveled edge of the 
sidewalk at the location of the change in level before 
the entrance doors.

7 The counter must have a 36"-
wide portion that is no higher 
than 36". 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2(1). 

In the vestibule, 
the entire ticket 
counter is 42" 
above the floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall maintain a pass-through door with a 
tray, the base of which is at a compliant height.

8 There must be an accessible 
route that connects the entrance 
to all the accessible rooms, 
spaces, and elements in the 
facility. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(1). 

The accessible 
routes to the 
drinking fountains 
are blocked by 
flights of steps.

206.3 Jujamcyn has removed the drinking fountains.

9 Fifty percent of the drinking 
fountains on the floor must 
have the spout no higher than 
36" and 50% must have the 
spouts mounted at a standard 
height. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(10), 4.15.2. 

There are 2 
drinking fountains 
and none are 
mounted within 
36" of the floor.

211, 602.7 Jujamcyn has removed the drinking fountains.

There is no merchandise counter in the orchestra level. 
Currently, mobile boxes are used by the merchandise 
vendor for storage and display of merchandise.  There 
is a merchandise counter in the mezzanine level but no 
alterations will be made to that counter.  The 
merchandise vendor at the theatre as of the Effective 
Date of the Consent Decree will maintain its existing 
set up and will maintain its policy of assisting 
customers by directly handing merchandise items to 
customers who wish to examine them but who cannot 

10 The counter must have a 36"-
wide portion that is no higher 
than 36". 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2(1). 

The entire 
merchandise 
counter is 44" 
above the floor.

227.3, 904.4
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reach the top of the counter/box, and using point of 
sales devices that do not require a customer to conduct 
sales transactions on the top of any merchandise 
counter or mobile box (e.g., vendor can take 
customer's credit card, swipe or insert card in the POS 
device without the need for customer to punch in a 
PIN number and directly return card to customer). 
 Merchandise vendors for future shows shall be able to 
use mobile boxes/counters in the orchestra level and 
the merchandise counter in the mezzanine level but 
shall be required to adhere to the foregoing policies.

11 The counter must have a 36"-
wide portion that is no higher 
than 36". 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2(1). 

The entire coat 
check counter is 
40 1/2" above the 
floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall maintain the current pass-through 
section that has been added to the door to the coat 
check room.

12 The counter must have a 36"-
wide portion that is no higher 
than 36". 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2(1). 

The bar counter is 
44 1/4" above the 
floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall provide a compliant bar counter.

Fixed assembly seating is 
provided.  Therefore, accessible 
wheelchair spaces must be 
provided. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(19)(a). 
Wheelchair seating locations 
must be dispersed to provide 
people with physical disabilities 
a choice of comparable lines of 
sight.  

Therefore, wheelchair spaces 
must be dispersed horizontally. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(a), 4.33.3. Only 5 
wheelchair spaces are provided.

There are 1073 
fixed assembly 
seats.  Under 2010 
Standards 221.2, 
10 accessible 
wheelchair seating 
locations must be 
provided. 

13 221.2, 221.2, 
221.2.3.2,

Jujamcyn shall provide accessible wheelchair seating 
as set forth in Exhibit 3B, shall sell tickets for such 
seating as set forth in the Consent Decree, and will 
update the seating chart in the box office and on its 
website to notify patrons where such seats are located. 
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Exh. 3A  Architectural Modifications to Eugene O'Neill Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 
Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

14 Sight lines from the seating in 
the main seating areas are not 
comparable to the sight lines 
from the seating in the 
mezzanine.  Therefore, 
wheelchair spaces must be 
provided in the mezzanine. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(a), 4.33.3.

No wheelchair 
spaces are 
provided in the 
mezzanine.  
Additionally, the 
mezzanine is not 
on accessible 
routes and does 
not have 
accessible doors or 
bar.  

221.2, 
221.2.3.2 

The mezzanine cannot be accessed by people who use 
wheelchairs for mobility. Doors on the route to the 
mezzanine shall be opened and monitored by a 
member of the theatre staff during performances. 
Jujamcyn shall provide a compliant section of the bar 
counter in the mezzanine.

Fixed assembly seating is 
provided.  Therefore, 1% of the 
fixed seats must be aisle seats 
with no armrests on the aisle 
side, or have removable or 
folding armrests on the aisle 
side.  These seats must be 
dispersed among all seating 
categories.   

At least 5 percent 
of the total 
number of aisle 
seats must have 
removable 
armrests. 2010 
Standards 221.4. 
There are 182 
aisle seats. 

Signage notifying patrons of the 
availability of such seats must 
be posted at the ticket office. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(a).

Accordingly, 10 
aisle seating 
locations must be 
provided.

16 There are fixed seats and an 
audio amplification system.  
Therefore, an assistive listening 
system must be provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(b). 

No signs notify 
patrons that an 
assistive listening 
system is 
provided.

219 Jujamcyn has installed and shall maintain compliant 
signage in the box office lobby, in the form of display 
screens. 

17 A permanently installed 
assistive listening system is 
provided.  The number of 
receivers to be provided shall 
equal to at least 4% of the seats 
provided. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(19)(b). 

There are 1073 
seats.  Therefore, 
43 receivers must 
be provided.  

219.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain at least 43 receivers. 

Jujamcyn shall provide accessible aisle transfer seating 
as set forth in Exhibit 3B, shall sell tickets for such 
seating as set forth in the Consent Decree, and will 
update the seating chart in the box office and on its 
website to notify patrons where such seats are located. 

15 221.4
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Exh. 3A  Architectural Modifications to Eugene O'Neill Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 
Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

18 When a room identification 
sign is provided, an accessible 
sign must be mounted on the 
wall adjacent to the latch side 
of the door. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(16)(a), 
4.30.6.

At the Men's 
Room, there is a 
room 
identification sign 
overhead.  
However, no 
accessible sign 
provided.

216.2, 703.4.2 Jujamcyn shall mount a tactile and Braille sign 
adjacent to the entryway to the top of the stairs leading 
to the Men's Room.

19 When not all toilet rooms are 
accessible, each toilet room 
must be identified by an 
International Symbol of 
Accessibility (ISA) or provide 
signage that directs one to the 
nearest accessible toilet room. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(3)(e)(iii), 
4.1.2(7)(d), 4.30.1.

The Men's Room 
does not have an 
ISA and does not 
have signage that 
directs one to the 
nearest accessible 
toilet room.

216.8, 703 Jujamcyn shall maintain signage that directs patrons to 
speak with a Jujamcyn representative if they need an 
accessible restroom.

20 Changes in level that are no 
more than 1/2" require a ramp, 
platform lift, or elevator. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(1), 
4.3.8.

The accessible 
route to the Men's 
Room is blocked 
by a flight of 
steps, then 2 more 
steps.

206.1, 303.4 Jujamcyn shall continue to provide an accommodation 
by offering patrons the use of an alternative accessible 
toilet room.  

21 Each public and common use 
toilet room must be accessible. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11). 

The Men's Room 
does not have any 
accessible 
features.

213.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain a lowered urinal.

22 When a room identification 
sign is provided, an accessible 
sign must be mounted on the 
wall adjacent to the latch side 
of the door. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(16)(a), 
4.30.6.

At the Women's 
Room, there is a 
room 
identification sign 
overhead.  
However, no 
accessible sign 
provided.

216.2, 703.4.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain a compliant sign adjacent to 
the entryway to the top of the stairs leading to the 
Women's Room.
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Exh. 4A Architectural Modifications to St. James Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification  (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

1 There is a pair of doors.  
There must have a 
minimum clear opening 
of 32" when one door is 
open. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.5.

At the entrance 
door to the 
vestibule with the 
ticket window, 
the clear opening 
of one door leaf is 
28 1/2".

206.5, 
404.2.3

Jujamcyn shall maintain an automated system at one 
pair of doors that will open such doors at the same 
time. 

2 There is a pair of doors.  
There must be a 
minimum clear opening 
of 32" when one door is 
open. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.5.

At the door 
between the 
entrance corridor 
and the lobby, the 
clear opening of 
one door leaf is 
29".

206.5, 
404.2.3

Jujamcyn shall maintain its policy that theatre staff 
are present to open and close the doors during 
performance time.

3 There is a pair of doors.  
There must be a 
minimum clear opening 
of 32" when one door is 
open. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.5.

At the door 
between the 
vestibule and the 
lobby, the clear 
opening of one 
door leaf is about 
29".

206.5, 
404.2.3

Jujamcyn shall maintain its policy that theatre staff 
are present to open and close the doors during 
performance time.
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Exh. 4A Architectural Modifications to St. James Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification  (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

4 There is a pair of doors.  
There must be a 
minimum clear opening 
of 32" when one door is 
open. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.5.

At the doors 
between the lobby 
and theatre, the 
clear openings of 
one door leaf are 
about 30".

206.5, 
404.2.3

Jujamcyn shall maintain its policy that theatre staff 
are present to open and close the doors during 
performance time.

5 At doorways, objects 
may not protrude into 
the circulation path by 
more than 4” if the 
underside is more than 
27” but less than 80" 
above the floor. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(2), 4.4.1.

On all the doors 
between the 
entrance corridor 
and the lobby, the 
underside of panic 
hardware is 36" 
above the floor 
and projects 4 
3/4" into the clear 
opening of the 
doorways.

204.1, 307.2 Jujamcyn shall replace or modify the door panic 
hardware to eliminate the extent to which it 
protrudes into the circulation path.

6 Maneuvering space at 
the door cannot slope 
more than 2%. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6.

The maneuvering 
space at the 
performance 
entrance door has 
a slope of 8.3%.  
If the doors 
remain open even 
for latecomers, 
even in winter, 
then the slope is 
not a barrier.  

206.5, 
404.2.4.4

Jujamcyn shall maintain its policy that theatre staff 
are present to open and close the performance 
entrance door (stage door), including during the 
winter for performance time.
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Exh. 4A Architectural Modifications to St. James Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification  (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

7 Maneuvering space at 
the door cannot slope 
more than 2%. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6.

The maneuvering 
space at the 
entrance door to 
the vestibule with 
the ticket window 
has a slope of 
6.4%. 

206.5, 
404.2.4.4

Jujamcyn shall maintain an automated system at one 
pair of doors that will open such doors at the same 
time. During performance time, theatre staff are 
present to open and close the other doors at the 
entrance if needed.

8 The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is 
no higher than 36". 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2(1). 

In the vestibule, 
the entire ticket 
counter is 41 1/2" 
above the floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall install a pass-through door with a 
tray, the base of which is at a compliant height and 
consistent with the pass-through door with a tray 
installed at the Eugene O'Neill Theatre.

9 The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is 
no higher than 36". 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2(1). 

In the lobby, the 
entire 
merchandise 
counter is 38" 
above the floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall require the merchandise vendor to 
maintain a complaint merchandise counter in the 
lobby.

10 The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is 
no higher than 36". 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2(1). 

In the lobby, the 
bar counter is 43" 
above the floor 
and only 29 1/2" 
wide.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall provide a compliant bar counter in 
the lobby. 

11 The counter must have a 
36"-wide portion that is 
no higher than 36". 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2(1). 

In the mezzanine 
lobby, the bar 
counter is about 
43" above the 
floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall provide a compliant bar counter in 
the mezzanine.
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Exh. 4A Architectural Modifications to St. James Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification  (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

12 There must be an 
accessible route that 
connects the entrance to 
all the accessible rooms, 
spaces, and elements in 
the facility. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(1). 

The accessible 
routes to the 
drinking fountains 
are blocked by 
flights of steps.

206.3 Jujamcyn has already removed the drinking 
fountain.

13 Controls must be within 
reach. A side reach over 
an obstruction that is no 
more than 34" tall and 
no more than 24" deep 
may be used. Thus, the 
controls must be within 
46" of the floor. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3.

The cup dispenser 
at the drinking 
fountain is 
mounted above a 
trash can that is 
less than 34" tall.  
It is 53" above the 
floor.

205, 309.3 Jujamcyn has already removed the cup dispenser 
and the drinking fountain. 

14 Fixed assembly seating 
is provided.  Therefore, 
accessible wheelchair 
spaces must be 
provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(a). 

There are 1701 
fixed assembly 
seats.  Under 
2010 Standards 
221.2, 14 
accessible 
wheelchair 
seating locations 
must be provided.

221.2 Jujamcyn shall provide accessible wheelchair 
seating as set forth in Exhibit 4B, shall sell tickets 
for such seating as set forth in the Consent Decree, 
and will update the seating chart in the box office 
and on its website to notify patrons where such 
seats are located.
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Exh. 4A Architectural Modifications to St. James Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification  (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

Sight lines from the 
seating in the main 
seating areas are not 
comparable to the sight 
lines from the seating in 
the mezzanine and 
balcony.  

No wheelchair 
spaces are 
provided in the 
mezzanine or 
balcony.   

Jujamcyn shall station a member of the theatre staff 
to open the doors on the routes to the mezzanine 
and balcony during performance time. 

Jujamcyn shall maintain the lowered urinal in the 
Men's toilet rooms on the balcony and mezzanine 
levels and shall maintain the widened stalls at the 
Men's toilet room and Women's toilet room on the 
mezzanine level. 

Therefore, wheelchair 
spaces must be provided 
in the mezzanine and 
balcony. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(19)(a), 
4.33.3.

Additionally, the 
mezzanine and 
balcony are not 
on accessible 
routes and do not 
have accessible 
doors, toilet 
rooms, drinking 
fountains, or bar. 

In the widened stall in the Women's toilet room on 
the mezzanine level, Jujamcyn shall maintain an 
auto-flush system and shall install grab bars, a 
lowered clothes hook and a properly located toilet 
paper dispenser. 

Fixed assembly seating 
is provided.  Therefore, 
1% of the fixed seats 
must be aisle seats with 
no armrests on the aisle 
side, or have removable 
or folding armrests on 
the aisle side.  

At least 5 percent 
of the total 
number of aisle 
seats must have 
removable 
armrests. 2010 
Standards 221.4. 
There are 228 
aisle seats. 

15 221.2, 
221.2.3.2 

221.416 Jujamcyn shall provide accessible aisle transfer 
seating as set forth in Exhibit 4B, shall sell tickets 
for such seating as set forth in the Consent Decree, 
and will update the seating chart in the box office 
and on its website to notify patrons where such 
seats are located. 
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Exh. 5A Architectural Modifications to Walter Kerr Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

1 There is a pair of doors.  
There must be a 
minimum clear opening 
of 32" when one door is 
open. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.5.

At the entrance door to 
the vestibule with the 
ticket window, the 
clear opening of one 
door leaf is 26".

206.5, 404.2.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain an automated system that will 
open both doors at the same time.

2 There is a pair of doors.  
There must be a 
minimum clear opening 
of 32" when one door is 
open. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b)&(d), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.5.

At the door between 
the vestibule and the 
theatre, the clear 
opening of one door 
leaf is about 26".

206.5, 404.2.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain its policy that  theatre staff are 
present to open and close these doors during 
performance time.

3 Maneuvering space at 
the door cannot slope 
more than 2%. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6.

The maneuvering 
space on the exterior 
side of the interior door 
of the entrance door 
has a slope of 8.6%.

206.5, 
404.2.4.4

Jujamcyn shall install a signaling device at the 
entrance that alerts the box office. If a patron activates 
the device, a Jujamcyn representative at the box office 
shall then meet the patron at the entrance and assist 
such patron to purchase tickets. During performance 
time, a Jujamcyn representative shall assist people who 
use wheelchairs to navigate the entryway into the 
theatre from the vestibule and shall provide a 
wheelchair to a patron requesting one to navigate the 
entryway.

4 Maneuvering space at 
the door cannot slope 
more than 2%. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6.

The maneuvering 
space at the door 
between the vestibule 
and the theatre, on the 
vestibule side has a 
slope that ranges 
between 2.9% and 
8.6%.

206.5, 
404.2.4.4

Jujamcyn shall maintain its policy that  theatre staff are 
present to open and close these doors during 
performance time. During performance time, a 
Jujamcyn representative shall assist people who use 
wheelchairs to navigate the entryway into the theatre 
from the vestibule and shall provide a wheelchair to a 
patron requesting one to navigate the entryway.

5 Maneuvering space at 
the door cannot slope 
more than 2%. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6.

The maneuvering 
space at the door 
between the vestibule 
and the theatre, on the 
theatre side has a slope 
of 7.7%.

206.5, 
404.2.4.4

Jujamcyn shall install a signaling device at the 
entrance that alerts the box office. If a patron activates 
the device, a Jujamcyn representative at the box office 
shall then meet the patron at the entrance and assist 
such patron to purchase tickets. During performance 
time, a Jujamcyn representative shall assist people who 
use wheelchairs to navigate the entryway into the 
theatre from the vestibule and shall provide a 
wheelchair to a patron requesting one to navigate the 
entryway.
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Exh. 5A Architectural Modifications to Walter Kerr Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

6 The counter must have 
a 36"-wide portion that 
is no higher than 36". 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2(1).

In the vestibule, the 
entire ticket counter is 
40 1/2" to 41 1/2" 
above the floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall install a pass-through door with a tray, 
the base of which is at a compliant height and 
consistent with the pass-through door with a tray 
installed at the Eugene O'Neill Theatre.

7 The counter must have 
a 36"-wide portion that 
is no higher than 36". 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2(1).

The bar counter is 45" 
above the floor.

227.3, 904.4 Jujamcyn shall remove the existing display window, 
which is located at a lowered portion of the bar, and 
designate that area of the bar as the compliant lowered 
portion.

8 The service counter 
must be on an 
accessible route.  
Therefore, the clear 
floor space cannot slope 
more than 5% without 
being constructed as a 
ramp. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 7.2. 

In the vestibule, the 
clear floor space at the 
ticket counter slopes 
8.6%.

227.3, 904.4, 
305.2

Jujamcyn shall install a signaling device at the 
entrance that alerts the box office. If a patron activates 
the device, a Jujamcyn representative at the box office 
shall then meet the patron at the entrance and assist 
such patron to purchase tickets. During performance 
time, a Jujamcyn representative shall assist people who 
use wheelchairs to navigate the entryway into the 
theatre from the vestibule and shall provide a 
wheelchair to a patron requesting one to navigate the 
entryway.

9 The service counter 
must be on an 
accessible route.  
Therefore, the clear 
floor space cannot have 
a cross slope of more 
than 2%. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
7.2. 

The clear floor space at 
the bar has a cross 
slope of 3.5%.

227.3, 904.4, 
305.2

Jujamcyn shall remove the existing display window, 
which is located at a lowered portion of the bar, and 
designate that area of the bar as the compliant lowered 
portion. 

10 An accessible route 
must connect the 
entrance to all the 
accessible rooms, 
spaces, and elements in 
the facility. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(1). 

The accessible routes 
to the drinking 
fountains are blocked 
by flights of steps.

206.3 Jujamcyn has removed the drinking fountains.
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Exh. 5A Architectural Modifications to Walter Kerr Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

11 Fifty percent of the 
drinking fountains on 
the floor must have the 
spout no higher than 
36" and 50% must have 
the spouts mounted at a 
standard height. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(10), 4.15.2. 

There are 2 drinking 
fountains.  Both are 
mounted more than 
36" of the floor.

211, 602.7 Jujamcyn has removed the drinking fountains.

12 Fixed assembly seating 
is provided.  Therefore, 
accessible wheelchair 
spaces must be 
provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(a). 

There are 944 fixed 
assembly seats.  Under 
2010 Standards 221.2, 
9 accessible wheelchair 
seating locations must 
be provided.

221.2, 221.2, 
221.2.3.2

Jujamcyn shall provide accessible wheelchair seating 
as set forth in Exhibit 5B, shall sell tickets for such 
seating as set forth in the Consent Decree, and will 
update the seating chart in the box office and on its 
website to notify patrons where such seats are located.

Fixed assembly seating 
is provided.  Therefore, 
1% of the fixed seats 
must be aisle seats with 
no armrests on the aisle 
side, or have removable 
or folding armrests on 
the aisle side.  These 
seats must be dispersed 
among all seating 
categories.   

Signage notifying 
patrons of the 
availability of such 
seats must be posted at 
the ticket office. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(a).

13 At least 5 percent of 
the total number of 
aisle seats must have 
removable armrests. 
2010 Standards 221.4. 
There are 138 aisle 
seats. Accordingly, 7 
aisle seating locations 
must be provided.

221.4 Jujamcyn shall provide accessible aisle transfer seating 
as set forth in Exhibit 5B, shall sell tickets for such 
seating as set forth in the Consent Decree, and will 
update the seating chart in the box office and on its 
website to notify patrons where such seats are located. 
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Exh. 5A Architectural Modifications to Walter Kerr Theatre

Requirement Description Citation for 
Remediation
(2010 ADA 

Stds)

Architectural Modification (as observed during 
inspection by the Government on July 27, 2020)

14 There are fixed seats 
and an audio 
amplification system.  
Therefore, an assistive 
listening system must 
be provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(b). 

No signs notify patrons 
that an assistive 
listening system is 
provided.

219 Jujamcyn has installed and shall maintain compliant 
signage in the box office lobby. 

15 A permanently installed 
assistive listening 
system is provided.  The 
number of receivers to 
be provided shall equal 
to at least 4% of the 
seats provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(b). 

There are 944 seats.  
Therefore, 38 receivers 
must be provided.  

219.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain at least 38 receivers. 

16 Objects may not 
protrude into the 
circulation path by more 
than 4” if the underside 
is more than 27” but 
less than 80" above the 
floor. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(2), 
4.4.1. 

In the corridor outside 
the Unisex Toilet 
Room, the underside of 
a wall-mounted box is 
39 1/2" to 42" above 
the floor and projects 9 
1/4" into the 
circulation path.

204.1, 307.2 Jujamcyn shall install a bar or box in, or install an 
otherwise detectable barrier, underneath the wall-
mounted box. 

17 Overhead objects along 
circulation paths must 
be at least 80" above the 
floor.  1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(2), 
4.4.2. 

In the corridor outside 
the Unisex Toilet 
Room, underside of 
bulkhead is between 
76" and 77 1/2" above 
the floor.

204.1, 307.4 Jujamcyn shall add warning stripes.

18 Overhead objects along 
circulation paths must 
be at least 80" above the 
floor.  1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(2), 
4.4.2. 

The ceiling in the 
Unisex Toilet Room is 
only 72 1/2" above the 
floor.

204.1, 307.4 Jujamcyn shall add warning stripes.
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19 Accessible route cannot 
have a cross slope that 
is more than 2%. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(1), 4.3.7. 

The accessible route to 
the Unisex Toilet 
Room along the left-
most aisle has a cross 
slope ranging between 
2% and 11.6%.

206.1, 403.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain the existing accessible route's 
cross slopes.

Jujamcyn shall make adjustments to seats in the area of 
Rows G-K to increase the width of the accessible route 
to the Unisex Toilet Room. If and to the extent 
Jujamcyn is unable to increase that section of the aisle 
to a width that meets the cited Standards, then 
Jujamcyn shall maintain the following policy: 

During performance time, a Jujamcyn representative 
shall be available to assist any patron who needs to 
access the Unisex Toilet Room and who is unable to 
maneuver that section of the accessible route by 
escorting such patron to and from the Unisex Toilet 
Room by an alternate route – specifically through the 
front doors of the theater and then bringing the patron 
back into the theater through the doorway that leads 
directly into the area of the Unisex Toilet Room.

21 Clear floor space at the 
toilet must be at least 
60" wide and 56" deep. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 
4.16.2. 

In the Unisex Toilet 
Room, the walls are 
not parallel and 
perpendicular to the 
toilet centerline.  
Therefore, the width of 
the clear floor space 
varies and is less than 
60" wide.

213.2, 604.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain the existing clear floor space.

22 Maneuvering space at 
the door cannot slope 
more than 2%. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6. 

The maneuvering 
space at the Unisex 
Toilet Room has a 
slope of 7.0% to latch 
side of the door.

206.5, 
404.2.4.4

Jujamcyn shall install an automatic door opener to 
facilitate entry to the Unisex Toilet Room.

Accessible route may 
narrow to 32" for a 
distance of no more 
than 24". 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(2), 4.4.1. 

The accessible route to 
the Unisex Toilet 
Room near seats K17 
and J15, the accessible 
route narrows to only 
30" wide.

206.1, 403.520
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23 A forward approach to 
the push side of the 
door is required.  
Therefore, the 
maneuvering space 
must be 48" deep and 
the width of the door. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(7)&(8), 4.13.6. 

The maneuvering 
space at the Unisex 
Toilet Room door is 
only 45 1/2" deep.

206.5, 404.2.4 Jujamcyn shall install an automatic door opener to 
facilitate entry to the Unisex Toilet Room.

24 Toilet room must have 
an unobstructed turning 
space of either a 60" 
diameter circle or a 60" 
T-turn. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 
4.22.3. 

In the Unisex Toilet 
Room, the turning 
space is only 48" wide.

213.2, 603.2.1 Jujamcyn shall maintain the existing turning space.

25 Top of the lavatory and 
counter cannot be 
higher than 34". 1991 
Standars 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.19.2. 

In the Unisex Toilet 
Room, the top of the 
lavatory is 34 1/2" 
above the floor.

213.2, 606.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain the top of the lavatory at a 
compliant height.

26 Centerline of toilet must 
be 18" from sidewall. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 
4.16.2. 

In the Unisex Toilet 
Room, the walls are 
not parallel and 
perpendicular to the 
toilet centerline.  
Therefore, the toilet 
centerline distance 
from the sidewall 
varies.  The centerline 
is more than 18" from 
the sidewall.

213.2, 604.2 Jujamcyn shall adjust the centerline of the toilet to the 
compliant distance.

27 A rear wall and a 
sidewall grab bar must 
be provided at the toilet. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 
4.16.4. 

In the Unisex Toilet 
Room, the grab bar on 
the rear wall at the 
toilet is missing.

213.2, 604.5 Jujamcyn shall provide a grab bar on the rear wall. 
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28 Pipes under the lavatory 
must be insulated to 
protect a person from 
burns and from sharp or 
abrasive edges. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.19.4. 

In the Unisex Toilet 
Room, the pipes under 
the lavatory are not 
insulated.

213.2, 606.5 Jujamcyn shall maintain the insulation of the pipes 
under the lavatory.

29 The toilet flush control 
must be on the open 
side of the toilet. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.5. 

In the Unisex Toilet 
Room, the toilet flush 
control is on the wall 
side.

213.2, 604.6 Jujamcyn shall maintain the toilet flush control with an 
automatic flush control system.

30 When provided, the 
toilet paper dispenser 
must be mounted on the 
sidewall that is closest 
to the toilet. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.6. 

In the Unisex Toilet 
Room, the toilet paper 
dispenser is not 
mounted on the wall 
that is closest to the 
toilet.

213.2, 604.7 Jujamcyn shall maintain the toilet paper dispenser on 
the sidewall closest to the toilet.

31 The clothes hook must 
be within reach.  A side 
reach is possible.  
Therefore, the hook 
must be within 54" of 
the floor. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(12), 4.25.3. 

In the Unisex Toilet 
Room, the clothes 
hook is 55 1/4" above 
the floor.

225, 811.3 Jujamcyn shall maintain the clothes hook at a 
compliant height.

32 Each public and 
common use toilet room 
must be accessible. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11). 

The Men's Room does 
not have any accessible 
features.

213.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain an accessible Unisex Toilet 
Room as an alternative. Jujamcyn shall maintain the 
lowered urinal in the Men's Room.

33 Changes in level that 
are no more than 1/2" 
require a ramp, platform 
lift, or elevator. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(1), 4.3.8. 

The accessible route to 
the Men's Room is 
blocked by a flight of 
steps.

206.1, 303.4 Jujamcyn shall maintain an accessible Unisex Toilet 
Room as an alternative.
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34 When not all toilet 
rooms are accessible, 
each toilet room must 
be identified by an 
International Symbol of 
Accessibility (ISA) or 
provide signage that 
directs to the nearest 
accessible toilet room. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(3)(e)(iii), 
4 1 2(7)(d) 4 30 1

The Men's Room does 
not have an ISA and 
does not have signage 
that directs one to the 
nearest accessible toilet 
room.

216.8, 703 Jujamcyn shall provide compliant signage notifying 
patrons of the availability of an accessible bathroom 
and encouraging them to request directions from a 
Jujamcyn representative.

35 When a room 
identification sign is 
provided, an accessible 
sign must be mounted 
on the wall adjacent to 
the latch side of the 
door. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(16)(a), 4.30.6. 

At the Men's Room, 
the room identification 
sign is mounted on the 
door.  It appears that 
the door remains open 
during events.  The 
sign has no accessible 
features.

216.2, 703.4.2 Jujamcyn shall mount an accessible sign adjacent to 
the latch side of the door.

36 Each public and 
common use toilet room 
must be accessible. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11). 

The Women's Room 
does not have any 
accessible features.

213.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain an accessible Unisex Toilet 
Room as an alternative. Jujamcyn shall install 
compliant grab bars in the widened stall in the 
Women's Room.

37 Changes in level that 
are no more than 1/2" 
require a ramp, platform 
lift, or elevator. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(1), 4.3.8. 

The accessible route to 
the Women's Room is 
blocked by a flight of 
steps.

206.1, 303.4 Jujamcyn shall maintain an accessible Unisex Toilet 
Room as alternative.
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38 When not all toilet 
rooms are accessible, 
each toilet room must 
be identified by an 
International Symbol of 
Accessibility (ISA) or 
provide signage that 
directs to the nearest 
accessible toilet room. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(3)(e)(iii), 
4 1 2(7)(d) 4 30 1

The Women's Room 
does not have an ISA 
and does not have 
signage that directs one 
to the nearest 
accessible toilet room.

216.8, 703 Jujamcyn shall provide compliant signage notifying 
patrons of the availability of an accessible bathroom 
and encouraging them to request directions from a 
Jujamcyn representative.

39 When a room 
identification sign is 
provided, an accessible 
sign must be mounted 
on the wall adjacent to 
the latch side of the 
door. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(16)(a), 4.30.6. 

At the Women's Room, 
the room identification 
sign is mounted on the 
door.  It appears that 
the door remains open 
during events.  The 
sign has no accessible 
features.

216.2, 703.4.2 Jujamcyn shall mount an accessible sign adjacent to 
the latch side of the door.
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These seats must be 
dispersed among all 
seating categories.  
Signage notifying 
patrons of the 
availability of such seats 
must be posted at the 
ticket office. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(a). 

Accordingly, 13 
aisle seating 
locations must be 
provided.

17 There are fixed seats 
and an audio 
amplification system.  
Therefore, an assistive 
listening system must be 
provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(b). 

No signs notify 
patrons that an 
assistive listening 
system is 
provided.

219 Jujamcyn has installed and shall maintain compliant 
signage in the box office lobby, by use of display 
screens. 

18 A permanently installed 
assistive listening 
system is provided.  The 
number of receivers to 
be provided shall equal 
to at least 4% of the 
seats provided. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(19)(b). 

There are 1701 
seats.  Therefore, 
68 receivers must 
be provided.  

219.3 Jujamcyn shall provide at least 68 receivers. 
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19 The clothes hook must 
be within reach.  A side 
reach is possible.  
Therefore, the hook 
must be within 54" of 
the floor. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(12), 4.25.3.

In the accessible 
toilet room, the 
clothes hook is 65 
1/2" above the 
floor.

225, 308, 
811.3

Jujamcyn shall lower the clothes hook to a height of 
48".

20 Controls must be within 
reach.  A side reach is 
possible.  Therefore, the 
controls must be within 
54" of the floor. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3.

In the accessible 
toilet room, the 
paper towel 
dispenser is 55" 
above the floor.

205, 309.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain the paper towel dispenser 
at a compliant height. 

21 Toilet uses a side 
approach. Thus the clear 
floor space must be at 
least 48" wide and 56" 
deep.  The lavatory, 
which may overhang the 
clear floor space, must 
be at least 36" from the 
toilet sidewall. 1991 
Stds 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.2.

In the accessible 
toilet room, the 
lavatory is only 
35" from the toilet 
sidewall.

213.2, 
604.3.2

Jujamcyn shall maintain the lavatory at a compliant 
distance from the sidewall.

22 When provided, the 
entire toilet paper 
dispenser must be no 
more than 36" from the 
rear wall. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.6.

In the accessible 
toilet room, the 
far side of the 
toilet paper 
dispenser is about 
47" from the rear 
wall.

213.2, 604.7 Jujamcyn shall maintain the toilet paper dispenser 
to a compliant distance from the rear wall.
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23 The rear grab bar at the 
toilet must be at least 
36" long.  From the 
centerline of the toilet, 
the grab bar must extend 
at least 12" in each 
direction. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.16.4.

In the accessible 
toilet room, the 
rear grab bar is 
only 24" long.  
From the 
centerline, it only 
extends about 8" 
to the corner.

213.2, 
604.5.2

Jujamcyn shall maintain a grab bar that is at least 
36" long.

24 When not all toilet 
rooms are accessible, 
each toilet room must be 
identified by an 
International Symbol of 
Accessibility (ISA) or 
provide signage 
directing to the nearest 
accessible toilet room. 
1991 Stds 
4.1.6(3)(e)(iii), 
4 1 2(7)(d) 4 30 1

The Men's Room 
does not have an 
ISA and does not 
have signage that 
directs one to the 
nearest accessible 
toilet room.

216.8, 703 Jujamcyn shall provide compliant signage notifying 
patrons of the availability of an accessible bathroom 
and encouraging them to request directions from a 
Jujamcyn representative.

25 Changes in level that 
are no more than 1/2" 
require a ramp, platform 
lift, or elevator. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(1), 4.3.8.

The accessible 
route to the Men's 
Room is blocked 
by a flight of 
steps.

206.1, 303.4 Jujamcyn shall maintain an Accessible Toilet Room 
as an alternative.

26 Each public and 
common use toilet room 
must be accessible. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11). 

The Men's Room 
does not have any 
accessible 
features.

213.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain an Accessible Toilet Room 
as an alternative. Jujamcyn shall maintain the 
lowered urinal at each of the Men's rooms at the 
basement level and mezzanine level.
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27 When not all toilet 
rooms are accessible, 
each toilet room must be 
identified by an 
International Symbol of 
Accessibility (ISA) or 
provide signage 
directing to the nearest 
accessible toilet room. 
1991 Stds 
4.1.6(3)(e)(iii), 
4 1 2(7)(d) 4 30 1

The Women's 
Room does not 
have an ISA and 
does not have 
signage that 
directs one to the 
nearest accessible 
toilet room.

216.8, 703 Jujamcyn shall provide compliant signage notifying 
patrons of the availability of an accessible bathroom 
and encouraging them to request directions from a 
Jujamcyn representative.

28 Changes in level that 
are no more than 1/2" 
require a ramp, platform 
lift, or elevator. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(1), 4.3.8.

The accessible 
route to the 
Women's Room is 
blocked by a 
flight of steps.

206.1, 303.4 Jujamcyn shall maintain an Accessible Toilet Room 
as an alternative.

29 Each public and 
common use toilet room 
must be accessible. 
1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11). 

The Women's 
Room does not 
have any 
accessible 
features.

213.2, Jujamcyn shall maintain an Accessible Toilet Room 
as an alternative. Jujamcyn shall maintain an auto-
flush system, modify the grab bars, and install a 
lowered clothes hook and a properly located toilet 
paper dispenser in the widened stalls in the 
Women's toilet room on the basement level. 
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23 When not all toilet rooms are 
accessible, each toilet room 
must be identified by an 
International Symbol of 
Accessibility (ISA) or provide 
signage that directs one to the 
nearest accessible toilet room. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(3)(e)(iii), 
4.1.2(7)(d), 4.30.1

The Women's 
Room does not 
have an ISA and 
does not have 
signage that 
directs one to the 
nearest accessible 
toilet room.

216.8, 703 Jujamcyn shall maintain signage that directs patrons to 
speak with a Jujamcyn representative if they need an 
accessible restroom.

24 Changes in level that are no 
more than 1/2" require a ramp, 
platform lift, or elevator. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(1), 
4.3.8.

The accessible 
route to the 
Women's Room is 
blocked by a flight 
of steps.

206.1, 303.4 Jujamcyn shall continue to provide an  
accommodation by offering patrons the use of an 
alternative accessible toilet room.  

25 Each public and common use 
toilet room must be accessible. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11). 

The Women's 
Room does not 
have any 
accessible 
features.

213.2 Jujamcyn shall maintain a longer and wider bathroom 
stall with an automatic flush control and grab bars at 
the Women's Room.

26 Room identification signs must 
have raised characters that are 
in upper case and are 5/8" to 2" 
tall.  The message must be 
repeated in braille. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(16)(a), 4.30.4.

At the Men's 
Toilet Room in 
Time Hotel, the 
sign characters are 
only 7/16" tall.

216.2, 703 Compliant room identification signs at the Men's and 
Women's bathrooms have been installed. No further 
action by Jujamcyn is required.

27 Common use interior doors that 
are required for passage must 
be openable with no more than 
5 pounds force. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(7)&(8), 
4.13.10.

The door to the 
Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel requires 
more than pounds 
force to operate.

206.5, 404.2.9 The doors have been replaced and now can be opened 
with no more than 5 pounds of force. No further action 
by Jujamcyn is required.
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28 The pull side of the door 
requires a forward approach.  
Therefore, the maneuvering 
space must be 60" deep and 
must extend 18" to the side of 
the latch. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(7)&(8), 
4.13.6.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, a privacy 
wall reduces the 
maneuvering 
space for the door 
to 0" beside the 
latch side of the 
door 55 1/2" from 
the door.

206.5, 404.2.4 The maneuvering space is now at least  60" deep and 
extends at least 18" to the side of the latch. No further 
action by Jujamcyn is required.

29 Objects may not protrude into 
the circulation path by more 
than 4” if the underside is more 
than 27” but less than 80" 
above the floor. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(2), 4.4.1.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, the 
underside of a 
paper towel 
dispenser is about 
56 1/2" above the 
floor and projects 
about 8" into the 
circulation path.

204.1, 307.2 The paper towel dispenser protrudes into the 
circulation path by more than 4”. The Government 
reserves the right to raise this issue with the Time 
Hotel. No further action by Jujamcyn is required.

30 Controls must be within reach.  
A side reach is possible.  
Therefore, the controls must be 
within 54" of the floor. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, the paper 
towel dispenser is 
56 1/2" above the 
floor.

205, 308.3, 
309.2

The paper towel dispenser shall be moved so the 
control is no higher than 48" above the floor. The 
Government reserves the right to raise this issue with 
the Time Hotel. No further action by Jujamcyn is 
required.

31 Accessible route may narrow to 
32" for a distance of no more 
than 24". 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(2), 4.4.1.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, the 
accessible route to 
the urinal narrows 
to only 26 1/2" 
wide between the 
toilet stall and 
privacy wall.

206.1, 403.5 The dimensions of the accessible route to the urinal 
remain as is. The Government reserves the right to 
raise this issue with the Time Hotel. No further action 
by Jujamcyn is required.

32 The rim of the accessible urinal 
must be within 17" of the floor. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.18.2.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, the rim of 
the urinal is 20 
1/2" above the 
floor.

213.3, 605.2 One urinal has been lowered. No further action by 
Jujamcyn is required.
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33 The clear floor space at the 
urinal must be at least 30" wide. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.18.2.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, the width 
between the urinal 
privacy pilasters is 
only about 28".

213.3, 605.3 The urinal area (entry) is approximately 30" wide. No 
further action by Jujamcyn is required.

34 Urinal flush control must be no 
higher than 44" above the floor. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.18.4.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, the urinal 
flush control is 
50" above the 
floor.

213.2, 605.4 Urinal controls are now no higher than 44" above the 
floor. No further action by Jujamcyn is required.

35 The front partition of the toilet 
partition does not provide toe 
clearance underneath.  
Therefore, the stall must be 
more than 60" deep. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.17.4.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, there is no 
toe space under 
the stall wall and 
the stall is only 
59" deep.

213.2, 
604.8.1.4

The stall shall is now more than 60" deep and has toe 
space under the stall wall. If it is wall hung the 2010 
standards require an additional 6” on 56”, which is 
62”.  The Government reserves the right to raise this 
issue with the Time Hotel. No further action by 
Jujamcyn is required.

36 Toilet stall door must be within 
4" of the corner that is farthest 
from the toilet. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 4.17.3.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, the stall 
door is 7 1/2" 
from the farthest 
corner.

213.2, 
604.8.1.2

The toilet room door has been changed and is now 
within 4" of the corner that is farthest from the toilet. 
No further action by Jujamcyn is required.

37 Clear space between the grab 
bars and the walls must be 1 
1/2". 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 4.17.6.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, there is a 2" 
clear space 
between the grab 
bars and the walls.

213.2, 604.5, 
609.3

The grab bar clear space from the wall is now within 1 
1/2". No further action by Jujamcyn is required.

38 There must be at least 12" of 
clear space above the grab bar. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.17.6.

In the Men's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel, the toilet 
paper dispenser 
reduces the clear 
space to 6" above 
the sidewall grab 
bar.

213.2, 604.5, 
609.3

The toilet paper dispenser reduces the clear space 
above the grab bar such that there is not at least 12" of 
clear space above the grab bar. The Government 
reserves the right to raise this issue with the Time 
Hotel. No further action by Jujamcyn is required.
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39 Room identification signs must 
have raised characters that are 
in upper case and are 5/8" to 2" 
tall.  The message must be 
repeated in braille. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(16)(a), 4.30.4.

At the Women's 
Toilet Room in 
Time Hotel, the 
sign characters are 
only 7/16" tall.

216.2, 703 Compliant room identification signs at the Men's and 
Women's bathrooms have been installed. No further 
action by Jujamcyn is required.

40 Common use interior doors that 
are required for passage must 
be openable with no more than 
5 pounds force. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(7)&(8), 
4.13.10.

The door to the 
Women's Toilet 
Room in Time 
Hotel requires 
more than pounds 
force to operate.

206.5, 404.2.9 The doors now can be opened with no more than 5 
pounds of force. No further action by Jujamcyn is 
required.

41 The pull side of the door 
requires a forward approach.  
Therefore, the maneuvering 
space must be 60" deep and 
must extend 18" to the side of 
the latch. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(7)&(8), 
4.13.6.

In the Women's 
Toilet Room in 
Time Hotel, the 
maneuvering 
space extends only 
13 1/2" beside the 
latch side of the 
door.

206.5, 404.2.4 The maneuvering space extends more than 18” to the 
latch side of the door and is more than 60” deep. No 
further action by Jujamcyn is required.

42 Controls must be within reach.  
A side reach is possible.  
Therefore, the controls must be 
within 54" of the floor. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(13), 4.27.3.

In the Women's 
Toilet Room in 
Time Hotel, the 
paper towel 
dispenser is about 
56" above the 
floor.

205, 308.3, 
309.2

The paper towel dispenser should be moved so the 
control is no higher than 48" above the floor.  The 
Government reserves the right to raise this issue with 
the Time Hotel. No further action by Jujamcyn is 
required.

43 The front partition of the toilet 
partition does not provide toe 
clearance underneath.  
Therefore, the stall must be 
more than 60" deep. 1991 
Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.17.4.

In the Women's 
Toilet Room in 
Time Hotel, there 
is no toe space 
under the stall 
wall and the stall 
is only about 59" 
deep.

213.2, 
604.8.1.4

The stall is now more than 60" deep and has toe space 
under the stall wall. If it is wall hung the 2010 
Standards require an additional 6” on 56”, which is 
62”. The Government reserves the right to raise this 
issue with the Time Hotel. No further action by 
Jujamcyn is required.

44 Toilet stall door must be within 
4" of the corner that is farthest 
from the toilet. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 4.17.3.

In the Women's 
Toilet Room in 
Time Hotel, the 
stall door is about 
7" from the 
farthest corner.

213.2, 
604.8.1.2

The stall door is now within 4" of the corner that is 
farthest from the toilet. No further action by Jujamcyn 
is required.
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45 The grab bars must be between 
33" and 36" above the floor. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.17.6.

In the Women's 
Toilet Room in 
Time Hotel, the 
grab bars at the 
toilet are 28" 
above the floor.

213.2, 
604.8.1.5

The grab bars are now between 33" and 36" above the 
floor. No further action by Jujamcyn is required.

46 Clear space between the grab 
bars and the walls must be 1 
1/2". 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 4.17.6.

In the Women's 
Toilet Room in 
Time Hotel, there 
is a 2" clear space 
between the grab 
bars and the walls.

213.2, 604.5, 
609.3

The clear space between the grab bars and the wall is 
approximately 1 1/2". No further action by Jujamcyn 
is required.

47 There must be at least 12" of 
clear space above the grab bar. 
1991 Standards 4.1.6(1)(b), 
4.1.3(11), 4.17.6.

In the Women's 
Toilet Room in 
Time Hotel, the 
toilet paper 
dispenser reduces 
the clear space to 
10" above the 
sidewall grab bar.

213.2, 604.5, 
609.3

The clear space above the grab bar is now at least 12" 
and no obstructions exist. No further action by 
Jujamcyn is required.

48 Centerline of toilet must be 18" 
from sidewall. 1991 Standards 
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.1.3(11), 4.17.2.

In the Women's 
Toilet Room in 
Time Hotel, the 
toilet centerline is 
19" from the 
sidewall.

213.2, 604.2 The centerline of the toilet should be adjusted to 18" 
from the sidewall.  The Government reserves the right 
to raise this issue with the Time Hotel. No further 
action by Jujamcyn is required.
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